
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 27 JANUARY 2023, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: BRADBURY ROOM - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Audit Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 24 January 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2022 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 22/23 (Pages 3 - 14) 

 To consider the Internal Audit progress report for 2022/23. 
 

5.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 15 - 40) 

 To consider the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 including the 
Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2023/24 (and the remainder 
for 2022/23), together with the Treasury Indicators. 
 

6.   INVESTMENT STRATEGY 23/24 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 To consider a proposed Investment Strategy for 2023/24, including Treasury 
Management Investments and Property Investments. 
 

7.   UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
(Pages 49 - 62) 

 To receive an update relating to the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

8.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) (Pages 63 - 66) 

 To receive a summary of the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 

9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 67 - 68) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

10.   MEETING DATES 2023/24  

 To agree the following dates of meetings (all at 9.30 am): 
 
31 May 2023 
28 July 2023 
27 October 2023 
26 January 2024 
22 March 2024 
 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
Emma Lane (Vice-
Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Jack Davies 
 

Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 
 

 



 

  
  
  
  
 1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27 JANUARY 2023 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022-23 – DECEMBER 
2022 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview 
of internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved audit plan 
and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.   

 

2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1. Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for: 
 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

 
2.2. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Audit Committee, summarising: 
 
‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its’ 
plan.’ 
 

2.3. Appendix A summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2022-23 to 31st 

December 2022. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

3.1. The audit plan consists of 400 audit days including 18 audit days provided to 
the New Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level 
Agreement.   The Council’s budget for 2022-23 reflects these arrangements. 
 

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, 

however inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, 
unacceptable risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential 
for error and fraud. 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

  
  
  
  
 2 

 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS & EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. There are no matters arising directly from this report.  

 

6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
6.1. The Audit Committee note the content of the progress report, attached as 

Appendix A. 
 
 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 

Antony Harvey   Internal Audit Plan 22-23 
Deputy Head of Partnership (SIAP)   
Tel: 07784 265289  
E-mail: antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

4

mailto:antony.harvey@hants.gov.
[...]
urance over the process followed to apply adjustments to payroll following a spine 
review and pay award.   

*Agreed June 2022 

 

Audit reviews removed from the plan 
(excluded from rolling work programme) 

Comment 

Programme & Project Management ** Defer the review due to key officer leaving and recruitment of a replacement to lead on this area. 

Climate and Nature Emergency ** Defer the review to enable a recent officer appointment to progress this area. 

HR Strategy and Monitoring Frameworks ** 
Defer pending the development of a new strategy.  Review replaced with the Payroll Spine Review and 
Awards audit.  

Housing Management (new system) ** 
Defer the review due to the delayed implementation of the new housing management system.  A 
potential review of data migration to the new system is being explored.   

NNDR ** 
Defer the review due to pressures on the team to respond to additional requirements from Central 
Government and activities required in advance of the billing process. 

** Proposed January 2023 

14



  ANNEX A 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27 JANUARY 2023 
 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2023/24 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Audit Committee is recommended to request Council to approve the key 
element of this report: 

 
1.1. The Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 including the 

Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2023/24 (and 
the remainder for 2022/23.) and the Treasury Indicators contained 
within Annex A. 
 

1.2. That authority is delegated to the Section 151 Officer, who in turn 
delegates to Hampshire County Council’s Director of Corporate 
Operations, as agreed in the Service Level Agreement, to manage all 
Council investments (other than the high yield investment portfolio) 
and borrowing according to the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement as appropriate. 

 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1. Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, 
borrowing and investments, and the associa
[...]
0 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.00 

 2.0 1.0 3.0 4.4% 2.19 

Long term investments - higher yielding strategy     

Pooled funds:      

- Pooled property* 7.6 0.0 7.6 3.6% N/A 

- Pooled equity* 3.0 0.0 3.0 4.9% N/A 

- Pooled multi-asset* 3.0 0.0 3.0 4.1% N/A 

 13.6 0.0 13.6 4.1% N/A 

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 66.9 (5.0) 61.9 2.9% 0.38 

      

* The rates provided for pooled fund investments are reflective of annualised income 
returns over the year to 31 December 2022 based on the market value of 
investments 12 months earlier. 

Treasury management Position 
31/12/2022 

Balance 
£m 

31/12/2022 
Rate 

% 

External Borrowing   

- PWLB 122.5 3.3% 

Investments   

- Investments (61.9) 2.9% 

Net Debt 60.6  

38



  ANNEX B 

 

 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27 JANUARY 2023 
 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1. The Audit Committee is recommended to request Council approve the 

Investment Strategy 2023/24. 
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1. The Council currently holds, and intends to increase, its exposure in a variety 
of Investments held in part for the purpose of generating additional income to 
the Council. 

 
2.2. By producing this strategy report, the Council is following statutory guidance 

issued by the Government in January 2018. 
 
 
3. OVERVIEW OF WHAT IS INCLUDED IN THE INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

 
3.1. Treasury Management Investments 

 
The Investment Strategy has regard to the Treasury Management Strategy, 
which sets out in detail how the Council’s treasury service will invest surplus 
cash, taking into consideration the requirements of the Council’s capital 
programme, and other financing needs.  The balance of treasury management 
investments fluctuates and can exceed £100m at given points during a fiscal 
period. 

 
 

3.2. Property Investments 
 
The Property investments section of the strategy brings together properties 
which have been in NFDC ownership for several years, as well as the 
accumulation of property investment strategies that have been adopted more 
recently by this Council. Although the primary purpose of these adopted 
strategies is to support the economic sustainability and regeneration within the 
District and provide additional housing to support New Forest residents and 
communities, the strategies also generate a revenue return, hence being 
prevalent to this investment strategy. 

 
The strategy considers the contribution made by these investments, the 
security, the risk assessment process and liquidity. 

 
The strategy sets out various performance indicators, designed to assist 
readers understand the implications of the Council’s investing activities on the 
general fund, and the forecast yields expected from the differing investment 
categories. 

 
 

4. ENVIRONMENTAL / CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

41

Agenda Item 6



 

 

4.1. There are no implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact:   Background Papers: 
 
Alan Bethune        Treasury Management 
Strategic Director Corporate Resources & Transformation Strategy 2023/24 
Section 151 Officer            
Telephone: (023) 8028 5001     Capital Strategy 2023/24  
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk  

    

Kevin Green 
Finance Manager    
Deputy Section 151 Officer          
Telephone: (023) 8028 5067       
E-mail: Kevin.Green@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

42

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Kevin.Green@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Investment Strategy 2023/24 

1.0  Introduction 

The Authority invests its money for two broad purposes: 

 because it has surplus cash as a result of its day-to-day activities, for example when 

income is received in advance of expenditure (known as treasury management 

investments), 

 to invest in a sustainable and vibrant New Forest Economy supporting employment 

and industry; investment income is also earned (known as property investments). 

This investment strategy meets the requirements of statutory guidance issued by the 

Government in January 2018, and predominately focuses on the second of these categories.  

2.0  Treasury Management Investments  

The Authority typically receives its income in cash (e.g. from taxes and grants) before it pays 

for its expenditure in cash (e.g. through payroll and invoices). It also holds reserves for future 

expenditure and collects local taxes on behalf of other local authorities and central 

government. These activities, plus the timing of borrowing decisions, lead to a cash surplus 

which is invested in accordance with guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy. The balance of treasury management investments fluctuates and in the 

past 12 months the Council’s investment balance has ranged between £58.8m and 

£105.2m. 

Contribution: The contribution that these investments make to the objectives of the 

Authority is to support effective treasury management activities. 

Further details: Full details of the Authority’s policies and its plan for 2023/24 for treasury 

management investments are covered in a separate document; the Treasury Management 

Strategy. 

3.0  Property Investments 

Contribution: The Council invests in commercial and residential property with the intention 

of supporting the New Forest economy and community and returning a net income that will 

be spent on local public services. The Council has established a £50m fund for the purposes 

of investment in commercial property, inside or within areas immediately adjacent to, the 

District boundary, and a £10m fund exists for investment in residential property, inside or 

within areas immediately adjacent to the District boundary.  Both funds have been 

established to support the local New Forest economy and community and both also 

generate an income return. 

The Council can own commercial property directly and has established a wholly owned 

group of c
[...]
3.2023 
Forecast 

31.03.2024 
Budget 

31.03.2025 
Budget 

31.03.2026 
Budget 

Subsidiary investments: Loans 2.67 3.71 4.89 6.07 6.07 

Commercial investments: Property 12.25 21.06 26.86 32.46 38.06 

TOTAL FUNDED BY BORROWING 14.93 24.77 31.75 38.52 44.12 

 

Rate of return received: This indicator shows the investment income received less the 

associated costs, including the cost of external borrowing where appropriate, as a proportion 

of the sum initially invested.  

Table 7: Investment rate of return (net of costs) 

Investments net rate of return 
2021/22 
Actual 

2022/23 
Forecast 

2023/24 
Budget 

2024/25 
Budget 

2025/26 
Budget 

Treasury management investments 1.03% 2.92% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 

Subsidiary investments: Weighted 
Average 

2.76% 3.55% 3.41% 3.32% 3.32% 

Commercial investments: Property 4.24% 3.83% 4.22% 4.62% 4.48% 

 

 

Notes to table 7:  

As cash balances reduce, the overall TM investment earnings in £000’s will reduce. However, 

the funds that are held by the Council will represent required minimum balances and will 

continue to be placed within medium-longer term strategic funds, which are higher yielding. 

The general increase in the rate of return for Commercial Property is due to the 

commencement of expected rental income, principally at Crow Lane, for which capital 

expenditure was previously incurred in advance of rental income being received. As already 

outlined, the authority does not associate direct borrowing with individual assets. Borrowing 

will be incurred in the overall context of the Capital Financing Requirement and cash balances.  

48



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27 JANUARY 2023    
 

UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIC RISK 
REGISTER 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That Audit Committee are asked to review the Strategic Risk Register as part of the 6 

monthly review process (before onward review by Cabinet in March). 
 
 

2. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
 
2.1 The Risk Management Policy (Appendix 1) has been created to give clarity of approach 

to risk management at the Council, and to helpfully define process and roles and 
responsibilities.  This gives a structured approach to ensure risks and opportunities are 
reviewed across all Services, Portfolio’s and Corporately, in a consistent way.  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Risk management aims to identify the risks that may impact on the Council achieving its 

objectives. Its purpose is to evaluate, design and implement effective measures to reduce 
both the likelihood and potential impact of these risks occurring. 

 
3.2 The Council has a statutory responsibility to have in place arrangements for managing 

risks under the Accounts and Audit Regulations; which require a sound system of internal 
control, facilitates the effective exercise of the Council’s functions and includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. As such it features strongly in the Council’s 
Local Code of Practice for Corporate Governance and is one of the primary assurance 
strands in the Annual Governance Statement, which places significant reliance on a 
robust risk management framework. 

 
4.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
4.1 The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) captures the most significant cross cutting risks 

to the delivery of the current Corporate Plan and the proposed actions to mitigate these 
risks. 

 
4.2 These risks have been identified with senior and executive council officers working 

alongside the Portfolio Holders to ensure a joined-up approach in capturing and 
documenting these risks. 

 
4.3 The register includes the same 7 Strategic Risks as included on the previously reviewed 

version of the register.  The updated register at appendix 1 provides progress update 
narrative on the actions required to further manage residual risk, noting that some of the 
actions are continual, whereas others are finite.  

 
 
6.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report, although s
[...]
. 
Progress Update: Pay award 
successfully delivered. 

E. See through the emerging 
transformation framework into an 
approved direction of travel through 
the democratic process 

Progress Update: Transformation 
plan being formulated to include 
design principles for a new 
operating model, approach, 
implementation, and necessary 
resources. A key aspect of the 
design principles will be our people 
strategy and organisational 
development opportunities. A full 
business case will be presented to 
the new administration following the 
May elections 

55



D E L I V E R I N G F O R O U R C O M M U N I T I E S 

Strategic Risk Register 2020 - 2024 • Jan 2023 

 2021 

ne w f or es t . go v . u k n ew f o re s t d c n ew f o re s tg o v 

APP 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 

F. Develop and implement associated 
transformational strategies as 
necessary  

Progress Update: Currently ongoing 
and as per progress update 
narrative E. 

G. Continue to identify further 

opportunities that should be 
progressed in connection with 
improving service delivery  

Progress Update: Currently ongoing 

H. Allocate resource to support 
Corporate Plan ambitions  

Progress Update: Funding set aside 
in the 22/23 base budget has been 
allocated to align to corporate plan 
priorities, and the Council’s 
proposed budget for 2023/24 is in 
the final stages of development, to 
further consider the creation of 
capacity to support corporate plan 
priorities. 

I. Continue to work in partnership 
with other public sector partners to 
explore new and existing 
opportunities to deliver to residents 
and businesses  

Progress Update: Currently ongoing 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 

56



D E L I V E R I N G F O R O U R C O M M U N I T I E S 

Strategic Risk Register 2020 - 2024 • Jan 2023 

 2021 

ne w f or es t . go v . u k n ew f o re s t d c n ew f o re s tg o v 

APP 

 

APPENDIX 1 

5.    Ensuring robust security measures to protect the Council’s data and assets 
from external threats 

Inherent Risk 
[...]
ategic and 

tactical response including an 

agreed rota 

Progress Update: New rota 

system implemented. 

 

60



D E L I V E R I N G F O R O U R C O M M U N I T I E S 

Strategic Risk Register 2020 - 2024 • Jan 2023 

 2021 

ne w f or es t . go v . u k n ew f o re s t d c n ew f o re s tg o v 

APP 

 

APPENDIX 1 

F. Set up links to Town and  

Parish councils as they would 

be involved in implementing 

actions through adverse 

conditions.  

Progress Update: Currently 
Ongoing  

 

 

 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27th JANUARY 2023 
 
 

THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the 

Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA). 

 
1.2 RIPA provides a statutory framework whereby certain surveillance and information 

gathering activities can be authorised and conducted by the Council in a lawful 
manner where they are carried out for the prevention and detection of crime and, in 
some cases, for the prevention of disorder. 

 
1.3 The Council has two policies (‘the policies’) relating to its use of RIPA: 

 
1.3.1 Surveillance Policy – updated February 2022 (which members can find 

here: http://forestnet/article/2238/Surveillance) 
 
1.3.2 Policy for the Acquisition of Communications Data – updated January 2019 

(which members can find here: POLICY FOR THE ACQUISITION OF 
COMMUNICATIONS DATA) 

 
1.4 The Legal Services Manager is required to report to the Audit Committee annually on 

the Council’s use of RIPA.  
 
 
2. BACKGROUND  

 
2.1 When the Human Rights Act 1998 came into force in 2000 it made the fundamental 

rights and freedoms contained in the European Convention on Human Rights 
(ECHR) enforceable in the UK.  

 
2.2 Article 8 of the ECHR provides that individuals have the right to respect for private 

and family life and Article 6 of 
[...]
nder RIPA since the last 
report to the Audit Committee in January 2022. 

4 TRAINING 
 
4.1 In accordance with the policies further training will take place in 2023.  However, 

where a RIPA investigation is contemplated, the relevant officers are required to 
contact Legal Services in advance so an update training session can be provided.  

5 INVESTIGATORY POWERS COMMISSIONER INSPECTION 

5.1 The Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) provides independent 
oversight of the use of investigatory powers by public authorities and the Council was 
most recently subject to a remote assessment in 2022.  

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 
 
7. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The Council’s use of RIPA relates to the prevention and detection of crime and, in 

some cases, the prevention of disorder. It is essential the Council complies with RIPA 
if covert surveillance techniques are used in order to prevent legal challenge and 
ensure that evidence obtained is admissible in criminal proceedings. As stated 
above, the Council rarely uses its powers under RIPA.  

 
8. CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 RIPA provides the Council with a statutory framework to follow so that it may carry 

out various covert investigatory activities in a lawful manner. 
 

8.2 The Council uses its powers under RIPA infrequently, but when use is made of such 
powers it is essential that this is done in accordance with the law and the Council’s 
policies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

64



 

 

 
 

9. RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that:- 
 

 Members note the use made by the Council of its powers under RIPA.  
 

 
 

Further Information Background Papers 

Nigel Hewitson 
Interim Legal Services Manager 
Telephone: 023 8028 5825 
Email: nigel.hewitson@nfdc.gov.uk    
 

Published documents  
 

 

65

mailto:nigel.hewitson@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Work Plan 2023  -  2024 
 
 
DATE WORK / REPORTS 

 
 

24 March 

2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

External Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 

Final Annual Governance Statement 21/22 

Final Annual Financial Report 21/22 

Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23 

Internal Audit Charter 23/24 

Internal Audit Plan 23/24 

Compliance with the CIPFA Financial Management Code - Update 
Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCI DSS – Update) 

 

 
28 July 
2023     
 
 
 
 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 22-23 

External Audit Outline Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2022? 

Draft Annual Financial Report 22/23 

Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 22/23 

Final Accounts 22/23 Bad Debts write off Report 

Fraud – Annual Report 22/23 

CIPFA Financial Management Code: Assessment of Compliance 

 

 
27 October  

2023                 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 
   Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report 23/24 
    
 

 

26 January       Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 
2024   External Audit Results Report 2022 
   Housing Benefit Audit Report 2022 
   Final Annual Governance Statement 2022 
   Final Annual Financial Report 2022 
   RIPA Report 
   Strategic Risk Register Update 
   Treasury Management Strategy 
   Investment Strategy 
 

 

22 March   Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 
2024   Internal Audit Charter 2024-25 
                       Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 
   Review of Financial Regulations 

67

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23

	5 Treasury Management Strategy Report 2023/24
	6 Investment Strategy 23/24
	7 Updated Risk Management Policy and Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register

	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	9 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

27 JANUARY 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 27 January 2023 
 

* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
  Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
  Jack Davies 
* Martyn Levitt 
 

* Alan O'Sullivan 
* Ann Sevier 
* John Ward 
 

*Present 
 

  
 

Also In Attendance: 
 
Andrew Boutflower, Hampshire County Council 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Liz Foster, Antony Harvey and Andy Rogers 
 

 Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Davies and Cllr E Lane. 

34   MINUTES  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2022 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

35   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

36   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

37   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 22/23  

The Panel considered the Internal Audit progress report for 2022/23. 
 
The Panel noted that the audit plan consisted of 400 audit days including, 18 audit 
days provided to the New Forest National Park Authority under the current Service 
Level Agreement. The Council’s budget for 2022-23 reflected these arrangements. 
 
The report provided a progress update on delivery of the 2022/23 audit plan and 
covered the following aspects: 
 

 The role of Internal Audit 

 Assurance Opinion Categorisations 



 
Audit Cttee 27 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

 Performance Dashboard including Stakeholder Satisfaction Survey results 

 Analysis of ‘live’ audit reviews with details of each audit sponsor 

 Planning and Resourcing 

 Rolling Audit Programme 

 Audit Reviews 

 Adjustments to the Audit Plan 
 
As at end of December 2022, 46% of the Audit Plan was at least through to draft 
report stage. 
 
Details were given on progress with actions highlighted in the reviews, which had 
been received since the agenda was published.  The Information Security Website 
actions had now been completed.  The lease income and charges actions had also 
been completed. 
 
It was confirmed the Building Control actions were nearing completion.  
 
It was confirmed that the deferred audit review of Programme and Project 
Management would be picked up again later in the year, once the key officers were 
in place.  Reassurances were given that projects were still being managed at the 
required standard.  
 
The score of limited assurance on the use of agency staff had been fully aired at 
the September meeting, and recruitment continued to pose a challenge as the 
same market conditions persisted nationally. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note the ‘Substantial’ assurance opinion relating to 
‘Financial Stability – Medium Term Financial Planning and Budget Monitoring’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

38   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2023/24  

The Committee considered the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 
including the Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2023/24 (and 
the remainder for 2022/23.) and the Treasury Indicators. 
 
It was reported that the overall financial environment had changed significantly 
since the last report, with the latest inflation and interest rate backdrop. 
 
Reference was made to Table 1, which summarised the Council’s financial position 
from a cash point of view. This showed an increase in Capital Finance 
Requirements and an increase in Capital Expenditure, to be financed through 
increased internal borrowing, which reduced available funds for investment.  

 
There were at present no plans for external borrowing in the short term, but this 
was being kept under review. Longer term, there would be a need for external 
borrowing to finance the future capital programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Council that: 



 
Audit Cttee 27 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
(a) That the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 including the 

Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy for 2023/24 (and the 
remainder for 2022/23.), and the Treasury Indicators contained within Annex 
A to the report, be agreed.    

 
(b) That authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, who in turn delegates 

to Hampshire County Council’s Director of Corporate Operations, as agreed 
in the Service Level Agreement, to manage all Council investments (other 
than the high yield investment portfolio) and borrowing according to the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement as appropriate. 

 

39   INVESTMENT STRATEGY 23/24  

The Committee considered the proposed Investment Strategy for 2023/24. 
 
The Council currently held, and intended to increase, its exposure in a variety of 
Investments held in part for the purpose of generating additional income to the 
Council.  
 
By producing this strategy report, the Council was following statutory guidance 
issued by the Government in January 2018.  The Investment Strategy incorporated 
all of the Council’s investment activities, which consist of: 
 

 Treasury Management Investments  

 Property Investments 
 
The strategy considered the contribution made by these investments, the  
security, the risk assessment process and liquidity.  The strategy also set out 
various performance indicators, designed to assist readers understand the 
implications of the Council’s investing activities on the general fund, and the 
forecast yields expected from the differing investment categories. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Council that the Investment Strategy for 
2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved. 

 

40   UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

The Committee received a six - monthly update relating to the Strategic Risk 
Register.  (It was clarified that contrary to the report title, the report did not contain 
the Risk Management Policy on this occasion) 

  
A number of updates were highlighted under each of the cross - cutting risks to 
the delivery of the current corporate plan. 
 
The Chairman referred to Strategic Risk 5 and asked about the outcome of the 
work to ensure robust security measures to protect the Council’s data and 
assets from external threats.  It was queried how the inherent risk score could 
still continue to be high risk / high impact, when the mitigation work was on a 
rolling annual basis.  It was explained that the risk remained substantial and 
evolved as cyber attacks became more sophisticated, and local authorities were 
especially liable to attacks.  However, third party penetration tests and other 



 
Audit Cttee 27 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

work was regularly undertaken to reduce the likelihood and risk of a successful 
attack.  
 
It was queried whether, as well as annually, penetration testing was undertaken 
when new ICT system were introduced.  Officers confirmed that security of new 
systems was of paramount importance as part of any implementation.  Officers 
would report back to the Committee in more detail on this matter.   
 
Whilst noting the measures in place to protect the Council’s ICT systems from 
external threat, a member queried what arrangements were in place to counter 
any potential internal threats, eg, perhaps from an unscrupulous member of 
staff misusing credit card data. It was explained that credit card data was not 
stored, and any related data was very robustly stored with very limited access.  
It was also iterated that a key role of internal audit was to check for 
opportunities for internal threats. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

41   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  

The Committee received a summary of the Council’s use of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 

The Council had not authorised any surveillance activities under RIPA since the 
last report to the Audit Committee in January 2022. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the use made by the Council of its powers under RIPA be noted. 
 

42   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 
Members noted that there was a possibility that the 24 March meeting might slip 
into April, depending on progress with External Audit work. 
 

43   MEETING DATES 2023/24  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following dates be agreed for Committee meetings in 2023/24: 
 
31 May 2023 
28 July 2023 
27 October 2023 
26 January 2024 
22 March 2024 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


